0ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
SECOND ADDENDUM TO THE
SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM TO SERVICE AGREEMENT (“Second Addendum™) is entered into this

(4 day of octomep. , 2015, by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Adams
County, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway, Brighton, CO 80601, hereinafter referred to
as the “County,” and Huitt-Zollars, Inc., located at 4582 South Ulster Street, Suite 240, Denver, CO 80237,
hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on August 15, 2013, the County entered into an Agreement with Huitt-Zollars, Inc. to provide
professional engineering services for the West 60™ Avenuc from Federal Blvd., to the RTD Gold line
Commuter Rail Station and Clear Creek Channel Project; and,

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2014, the County amended the Agreement with Huitt-Zollars, Inc. to provide
additional service to acquire recordable documents for Right of Way acquisition services for not more than four
(4) properties located near West 60™ Avenue and Federal Blvd. and all other required services; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Service Agreement to provide
additional lighting design, post-design services, sidewalk and utility elements that require plan modifications
described in Exhibit “A”; and,

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor mutually desire to extend the agreement term through September 30,
2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually acknowledged
by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. The Contractor shall provide additional lighting design, post-design services, sidewalk and utility
elements that require plan modifications described in Exhibit “A”.

2. The term of the Service Agreement is extended through September 30, 2016,

3. The County shall reimburse the Contractor for the work provided under this First Addendum in
accordance with Section IV of the Service Agreement in the amount of seventy-four thousand one
hundred and ten dollars ($74,110.00).

4. The Service Agreement and this Second Addendum contain the entire understanding of the parties
hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be changed, modified, or waived
except by an instrument in writing that is signed by both parties. Any terms, conditions, or
provisions of the Service Agreement that are not amended or modified by this Second Addendum
shall remain in full force and effect. In the event of any conflicts between the terms, conditions, or
provisions of the Service Agreement and this Second Addendum, the terms, conditions, and
provisions of this Second Addendum shall control. -

5. The Recitals contained in this Second Addendum are incorporated into the body hereof and
accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

6. This Second Addendum may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to
be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.



7. Nothing expressed or implied in this Second Addendum is intended or shall be construed to confer
upon or to give to, any person other than the parties, any right, remedy, or claim under or by reason
of this Second Addendum or any terms, conditions, or provisions hereof. All terms, conditions, and
provisions in this Second Addendum by and on behalf of the County and the Contractor shall be for
the sole and exclusive benefit of the County and the Contractor.

8. If any provision of this Second Addendum is determined to be unenforceable or invalid for any
reason, the remainder of the Second Addendum shall remain in effect, unless otherwise terminated in
accordance with the terms contained in the Service Agreement.

9. Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this Second
Addendum, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and obligations herein
described. :

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
(R e — il
Chairman Date
ATTEST:
STAN MARTIN
CLERK AND RECORDER
Approved as to form:
M OS (. seet— -
Deputy Clerk Adams County Attorney’s Office

HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC.
M%‘f«@ /o415
N 2 s

ame Date
SEMIse, VP,
Title _
Signed and sworn to before me on this I "Ftlday of Olctecbes™ ,2015 by

~~GFFICIAL SEAL
Kim R. \{e’mpef Janet L. Shaw %

( E B s ﬂ S gg—_?d ) 58 NOTARY PUBLIC
otary Pu‘?hc_: _ : My
My commission expires on: {)/ 3

!s-rmﬁ FNEW MEXICO |




CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute, § 8-17.5-101, et.seq., as amended 5/13/08, as a
prerequisite to entering into a contract for services with Adams County, Colorado, the
undersigned Contractor hereby certifies that at the time of this certification, Contractor does not
knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under the attached
contract for services and that the Contractor will participate in the E-Verify Program or
Department program, as those terms are defined in C.R.S. § 8-17.5-101, et. seq. in ordet to
confirm the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment to
perform work under the attached coniract for services.

CONTRACTOR:
I-l@rf - ZDLuw.ﬁ l;Jd.. 1o 1415
Compeany Name Date

Kiv g . Keupere —

Name (Print or Type)
Signa%e i ~ 7

SEndio. . P
Title

Note: Registration for the E-Verify Program can be completed at: https://www.vis-
dhs.com\employerregistration. It is recommended that employers review the sample
“memorandum of understanding” available at the website prior to registering



HUTEZOUARS  Exhibit 1A Oisecl.

HUITT-ZOLLARS, ING.  » 4552 SoutfhUister SL & Sufte240 » Denver, CO 80237-2639 « 303740732phone « 303.2240997fax e  huittzelars.com

September 23", 2015

M. Jennifer Shi, P.E.

Project Manager

Adams County Transportation Department
4430 8. Adams County Parkway
Brighton, Colorado, 80601

Ref: Contract Modification No, 2
Lighting Design, Post-Design Services, Additional Sidewalk Improvements & Constructability Review, and Inclusion of

Waterline
West 60™ Ave. from Federal Blvd. to the RTD Gold Line Commuter Rail Station
HZ - R300869.01

Dear Jennifer:

As you have requested, Huitt-Zollars is submitting this request for a Contract Modification to include street lighting design,
post-design services, additional work in conjunction with sidewalk improvements on Federal Boulevard & Constructability
Review, and the inclusion of waterline plans (designed and prepared by others) for the above-referenced project,

Street Lighting Design

Street lighting design was not included in the original Scope of Services for the project. We requested a proposal from
Clanton and Associates because of their familiarity with the Federa! Boulevard Median and Lighting project for CDOT
(currently under construction), and also with RTD’s lighting design for the Gold Line project.

The Scope of Services for street lighting design will include the following:

Management and Oversight: Clanton and Associates will be added as a subconsultant to Huitt-Zollars® current contract for
W. 60™ Ave. Huitt-Zollars will provide overall management and coordination for the lighting design effort, including
required coordination meetings with the County, Xcel or others as necessary. Huiti-Zollars will provide base sheets for the
lighting design, and will integrate the lighting design plans and specifications into the overall W. 60% Ave. project plans,
specifications and cost estimate.

Lighting Design: Clanton & Associates will perform the following, in accordance with their July 24, 2015 proposal
(attached): .

Preliminary Design (30%)
® Site visit to observe existing lighting conditions
* Coordinate with Adams County for desired lighting approach
¢ Clanton will investigate the use of Xcel provided, owned and maintained strect lighting along W. goth
Avenue,
*  IfXcel does not have an LED option available for this project, Clanton will design the street lighting system
under the assumption that the Tighting system is owned and maintained by Adams County.
» Preliminary lighting design
» Catalog cut sheets of proposed lighting equipment
* Preliminary tabulation of approximate quantities
¢ Preliminary opinion of probable cost
 Utility coordination
» Up to one (1) submittal (documenting lighting locations oniy)
* Up to one (1) design meeting

Issue for Construction (100%)
* Incorporate comments from preliminary design
* Final lighting layout
¢ Luminaire schedule
e Final electrical design !



September 23, 2015

_ Adams Couaty
Request for Lighting Design, Post-Design Services, Additional Sidewalk Improvements & Constructability Review,

and Inclusion of Waterline
Page 2 of 3

¢ One line diagrams
e Lighting Control Centers
#  Circuiting and conduit
¢ Final specification revisions (CDOT format)
» Tabulation of approximate quantities
* Opinion of Probable Cost
» Up to one (1) submittal
¢ Up to one (1) design meeting
It is presumed that standard precast light bases will be used for this project, therefore no structural engineering effort is
included.

Post-Design _Services

The Scope of Services for Post-Design work was included in the original Scope of Work for the project, but excluded from
the original fee estimate. The construction period for this project is anticipated to be 4 months (120 days).

1. Services During Bid Period

*  The Consultant will attend the pre-bid meeting and site visit (if held) to respond to inquiries and requests
for information by prospective bidders.

» The Consultant will assist the County in preparing written responses or addendum material as required.
This includes modifications to the plans and/or specifications, if required. One (1) addendum is assumed.

*  The County shall distribute such responses and addenda to prospective bidders.

2. Consultant Construction Services

Consultant will attend the Pre-construction meeting.
The Consultant will advise the County on the acceptability of substitutions of materials, equipment or
construction methods suggested by prospective bidders prior to bid opening or by the Contractor during
construction. :

¢ Provide periodic observations of construction progress to assure work is in general conformance with the

intent of the construction documents. For estimating purposes, periodic observations were assumed with a

maximum of 10 visits. Site visits may occur concurrently with progress meetings.

Attend construction progress meetings; weekly for the first month of construction, then monthly thereafter.

Review and approve shop drawings, colors and material submittals as requested.

Review and respond to Requests for Information (RFI’s).

Provide clarification of design details as requested.

Prepare contract modifications as necessary.

Submit typewritten reports identifying activities in progress or actions taken while making periodic site

observations during the construction period.

*  The consultant will also identify any special activities for this phase which might require additional work
effort and the estimated expense.

® The consultant will prepare “as-built" drawings, from red-lined drawings provided by the Contractor.
Produce two (2) record plan sets for final construction of roadways and structures. One (1) set shall be
retained by the Consultant for three (3) years. The other set shall be submitted to the County. As-built -
drawings will be submitted in both AutoCAD and pdf format, along with an 117x17” printed copy.

Additional Work for Sidewalk Improvements along Federal Boulevard & Constructability Review

Additional sidewalk improvements along Federal Boulevard have been requested by Adanis County and CDOT during the
CDOT Access Permit review process. :

The Scope of Services for the additional work for sidewalk improvements along Federal Boulevard will include the
following:



September 23, 2015
Adams County :
Request for Lighting Design, Post-Design Services, Additional Sidewalk Improvements & Constructability Review,

and Inclusion of Waterline
Page 3 of 3

Management and Oversight: Huitt-Zollars will provide overall management and coordination for the additional work,
in¢luding coordination meetings with the County, Xcel, CenturyLink and CDOT. Huitt-Zollars will design and incorporate
the sidewalk improvements adjacent to Federal Boulevard into the overall W. 60" Ave. project plans, specifications and cost

estimate, -

The Scope of Services will include a Constructability Review as requested by Adams County. The Constructability Review
proposed will be 2 maximum four-hour review of the constructability of the project.

Inglysion of Waterline Plans (Designed and Prepared by others) into the W. go"‘ Avenue Contract Docnments

Due to the timing of the construction of the W. 60™ Averue improvements and the RTD Federal Station improvements, the
construction of waterline improvements, designed and prepared by RTD (under separate contract), may occur with the W.
60" Avenue project. ‘

The Scope of Services for the inclusion of waterline plans with the W. 60" Avenue contract documents will include the
following; '

Management and Oversight: [uitt-Zollars will provide overall management and coordination, including coordination with
the County and RTD, for the inclusion of the waterline plans. Bid and Construction related services will be limited to field
abservations and coordination with RTD. '

Exclusions and Limitations;

The waterline design, plans, specifications and estimate will remain the responsibility of RTD; the fee proposed by Huitt-
Zollars is limited to incorporating the waterline plans into the overall plans, specifications and estimates into the overall W.
60™ Ave. project plans, specifications and cost estimate. Design, including Engineer of Record, seals, and Agency Review is
to remain the responsibility of RTD.

Construction related services will be limited to field observations, with any shop drawing review, requesis for clarifications,
design clarifications, change orders, as-built documentation, or constructability related issues coordinated with the Engineer
of Record (RTD) for the waterline.

Not'-tu-Excegd Cost

Our fee estimate for the requested services is $18,770 for the lighting design, § 29,690 for Post-Design Services, $ 14,120 for
the Additional Sidewalk Improvements along Federal Boulevard & Constructability Review, and § 11,530 for the Inclusion
of the Waterline Plans, with the total $74,110. A detailed breakdown is shown on the attached spreadsheets. We consider
Post-Design Services and the Inclusion of the Waterline Plans to be a “Not-to-Exceed” amount, and will only bill the County
for actual time and expenses incurred with these tasks.

Sincerely,
Huiti-Zollars, Inc,

==

David Kim, P.E.
Project Manager




UBISISSY aAeNSIUIUPY = Y
usldluyaal qavo = aavo
(113) we) Bupssuibuz = |3
Jsaulbug gD = x39

JasuiBug D Jolueg = 308
Jsfizuety 108loid JoIIRS = NdS
sabeuep fenp = WO .
sbleyg-u-edoung = 91d

0LL8L 'S
021'84

qgrjejo o oot ol )1800 PejewnsI |ejoL
a o [ R Ll ,.mmm,__n_.,u_m,“_mwosqﬁ_

0¥9'¥L 0z8'zl $ suoIsinal [e1ads Josloid )

086°L §}asys seq epinld g

051'e UORELIPIOna pUe sbuasly 'y

LA
ucneujpioc) ¢ ubiseg Buybr jJea4g - sesmeg ubjsag |euomppy
0614 | 0614 | 0z2g

0gs

= R - ASVL
. " |- saiebossy | o ,

L oomer ol ) e % uowes |-
- M BINVIONSNODEns. o |

¥ Jagv] s o | oid:

S10Z ‘9 3snbny
"aAY 4309 "M

Bunyb1 j000g - sjewnsT seolneg ubisaq feuoRIPPY
Aunon swepy




| CLANTONEREINCIATES

b

LIGHTING DESIGN AND ENGINEERING

July 24, 2015

Brian McLaren

Huitt-Zollars, Inc.

4582 S. Ulster Street, Suite 240
Denver, CO 80237
BMcLaren@ Huitt-Zollars.com

Re:  W. 80" Avenue, in Adams County, Colorado
Lighting Design Consulting Proposal

Clanton and Associates proposes to undertak e the lighting consulting for the W. 601 Avenue
project in Adams County, CO.

Estimated labor: $12,720
Estimated expenses: $ 100

Total Fee (labor and expenses): $12,820

The scope of work includes: ‘
1. Complete Plan, Specification, and Estimate package far:
a. Roadway lighting and electrical design along W . 60™" Avenue from Federal
Boulevard east, adjacent to RTD's Federal Commuter Rail Station

Design services shall include the following:

Preliminary Design {30%)

» Site visit to observe existing lighting conditions

* Coordinate with Adams County for desired lighting approach

» Clanton will investigate the use of Xcel provided, owned and maintained street lighting
along W. 601" Avenue.

¢ If Xcel does not have an LE D option available for this project, Clanton will design the
street lighting system under the assumption that the lighti ng system is owned and
maintained by Adams County.

Preliminary lighting design

Catalog cut sheets of proposed lighting equipm ent

Preliminary tabulation of approximate quantities

Preliminary opinion of probable cost

Utility coordination

Up to one (1) submittal (documenting lighting locations only)

Up to one (1) design meeting

Issue for Construction (100%)
* Incorporate comments from preliminary design
¢ Final lighting layout ‘
* Luminaire schedule
» Final electrical design
¢ One line diagrams
* Lighting Control Centers

4699 Nautilus Court South, Suite 102, Boulder, CO 80301 Tel 303-530-7229 Fax 303-530-7227



Page 2

e Circuiting and conduit

Final specification revisions (CDOT format)
Tabulation of approximate quantities
Opinion of Probable Cost

Up to one (1) submittal

Up to one (1) design meeting

This scope of work is based upon normal project progress and within the time schedule agreed
upon, without major redesign or change or der work. Additional fees will be required if project
timing is extended or project is put on hold and restarted at |ater date. If the project timing
exceeds one year, then extra services rates m ay increase.

The scope is based on em ails and documents received from the client on Juiy 21, 2015.

Not included in this scope of work but is available for extra services:
Development of custom luminaires

Development of light art

As-built documentation

Mock-ups

Commissioning

Equipment procurement

Additional trips or meetings

Bidding Assistance

Construction Administration

LEOENDOA LN =

Not included in this scope of work:
1. Structural engineering

Client will supply Clanton and Associates with review materials and backgrounds in AutoCAD
format. Reimbursable expenses shall inc lude printing costs; overnight delivery and travel
expenses associated with the project and shall be charged in addition to the compensation for
professional services. Payment for services is expected within 30 days of invoice unfess other
arrangements are made in writing.

Additional services shall be charged at the following hourly rates:

Senior Principal $250/ hr
Principal - $150/hr
Senior Engineer $110/hr
Senior Designer $110/hr
Engineer $90/hr
Designer $ 90/hr
intern $ 80/hr
Production Manager $110/ hr
Senior CADD Technician $ 90/hr
CADD Technician $ 65/hr
Administration $ 60/hr

4699 Nautilus Court South, Suite 102, Bouider, CO 80301 Tel 303-530-7229 Fax 303-530-7227



Page 3

Work shall commence upon receipt of a signed copy of this agreement. This agreement must be
signed within 60 days or it is invalid. ,

%Wm July 24, 2015

CLANTQWSSOCIATES DATE

HUITT-ZOLLARS, INC. DATE

45699 Nautilus Court Sauth, Suite 102, Boulder, CO 80301 Tel 303-530-7229 Fax 303-530-7227



WEISISSY SANEASILILIPY = Yy
uelbjuyos] qavo = aavo
(113) wayu) Buussulbug =
Jeauibug pag Jowes = J0g
Jabeuep Joalold touag = WdS
JaBeuep Aend = ND
afirgyd-urediouud = 9ig

o

06587 sT- sToee” I
0852 - $1= $ l.oal - o jo mmﬂ_n_ Eowmo_o _sozzm
0601 ebeyded sajgelenjeq walold 'g
06v°)L 0oL yBnoiyi-ep 10eford pajonnsua]gy Y
aseld Jhoaso|n
069'¢Z._ ¢$:jlooo’t_¢${oo0'L - foeviiz gllzor for Tve ToToz J6° Jovr Iv. Jo. _8seld UoRORISU0D ({eojang
00z § 0202 $lBi AN v z |2 UoRURWINDAC] }|INgG-SY 8 J0joBURG Sjelod.oou] |
orzz  § orz'e  $lwe ol 8 sajepdn oipopad Jualnoog NSy 'H
00l't ¢ ooL'e  gfoe 8 gl [ [ {Aiessaeu mg (suorsnay Ueld) slapip 8buey) aiedard ©
000’z ¢ 000z $ vl g8 |z I¥ suogeayisel) ublsag 4
059'L § 0S9'L  Siirl 2 |z 8 z (514} uopeLLIoju; Joy s)senbay o] puodsey] § momay '3
06z'c $fooo't ${oo0l ¢ o062’k 8oy Z v |z |z Molhey |eplwgng ¢ Bumeiq doys g
0.8t § 0.9t slvz | 8 {z faL sBugeayy ssaibold UORONIISLOD O
oFEY 002 sjovl'y gz zL e Jz1 suojlenlesqQy ssalbald ojpoiiad ‘g
0/l 3 0Ll 519 4 z (4 bupesi uoionysu]-ald Y
anw._:_u mﬁ:oE ) aseld UoRINSUDY
Qere . g $1- %= $i- - ¢lezre  glee s g 0 |o Jz . Jo - aseud pig [ejong
oL 8 0Lt Sl z v t Z_ |2 m__meaon 6"5 UORONR5U0Y) Jo4 panss| g
0EE't  § oge’L ¢z z v t Z WNpUSPPY % SUCiDaLo ‘suonsent (g4} pig Joj uoReLLON) g
08t 3 08E 3 llz [4 SIURBIUCS PIg-ald Y
9sEeLd pig
suswalinbay Guinuluo) pue uoneny) J20loiy
0618 |ozzs ||
. - | sepeioa | esusda ] .
WL mﬁusw “Rwny | Jsemool | wena | xgetzW 1 #io | 21
. mE<:_._mzooSw,_. BT TR [ ;
5102 ‘9 }snfny
"OAY Y109 "M

sjewns3 sadjaseg ubiseqg-ysog
Alunog swepy




UESISSY SAnRNSIUILDY = Wy
ueldupa| gavo = agvo
(113) weju} Bulasuibug = |3
dsulbug INg = X3

JzauiBug pal Joueg = Jog
labeuep afoid Jojueg = Nds
JsBeuel Anjenp = WO
sbueya--ediould = g1

3 ¥

mm Z SIELNs] g suoyeoyiads sield *)
$ z ubisaq aipelcad) g
¢ Zl uofeuipioos pue sbunsapy v

yse]
uopeulpiao) ¢ ublseq Bupybr jaang - seainlag ubtsag [euoinppy

__ _mB 088 10018 Joz1s | ovis {2614 [os1g cwww_

,L
f

S10Z ‘cg Joquimydag

BAY Y109 "M
Mmansy Ajiqejonasuoy p pieasihog leiepad Buoje syusweacidw) yjemeprg - ajeluns3 sedialeg ubisaq jeuonippy
Aunog swepy




JUBISISSY SANBASIUIWIRY = Wy

LBIBIUYDa ] VD = Advd

(L13) wia) Bunssuibuz = |3

. Joeuibug A Jowes = gog
loBeuepy 1oaloid Jousg = Nds

JaBeuey AllenD = WD

sbueyp-uHediound = 1d

I - 98Bl N08s0|d Aeloigng
SEv b n_ .E I mms_umn_ mm_nm._mz_mn_ Joaloid ejelipioon) g
062 l YBnoay 1A 108f01d palonASU0T-SY "y

9seyd IN0ss0|)

oves S - 81 sl "¢Tooz_ s]ovis % 0. 40 ISk 40 e [z o ff - 3seud LogonasupD Jeoang
096 $ 095 $ Z z [t . QE " %:5&88 #_sméq S/0RBAUOY) BJEUIPI0R] ]
0E¥ $ i[4 $ F4 L 01y /m sajepdn Jipoliad JUSLINog Jing-SY AELIPIac) ‘H
G9 $ G9 [ l z v - GLLM /M {sUoisiASY Ue|d) siepi SBURY) ajeuipIoo] o
8.5 $ GiG $ (¥ L ! Z Q.M /@ suaneaye]s ubisag sjeulpiocy) 4
059 3 059 $ (s Z L Z QLY {5141} uonawIojuf Joj sjs3nboy elEuIpioos 3
059 $ 059 3 lls z I Z QLY /M Maiasy [eniugns ¥ Bumelg doys sjeuipioo) g
GoZ $ G592 $ |z l I sbunsap Ssaboid Uogomsioy
069t § 00z . $los¥'l  §lzi c g 4 SuogeaIssqQ ssalbiold oipoyed g
Sl $ Sl $ L Bunasiy uoponnslion-ald "y

A:o.uu._zu m:u:oE ¥) amm:n_ uoponsuoy

025 si-  ¢l- - ¢- - ¢T-  sJoes . $sIF e b o o To g.lo 1o [Bseyd Pig lejojng
g9z $ g9z (3 4 ! L %msaoo {04 Eﬁaaso._ou_ panss| ‘g
592 § S92 $lc i L LINpUBPPY 3 SUOBIIy 'SUORSANy) (3.4]) Pig 10} UoneLoju °g
- $ - $ B0 Soualajuon pig-8ld v

aseyd pig

$ . $]- - 8- - 8isvey 8fee J6 Iz Jo 18 o o T _ _ .ot o BselguBISeq eimgng
G20 ¢ |82 ML__ __ ¥ Z v o E mwﬁsﬁmﬁcaﬁ%@w SUB|d 8)eUIpIOD) g
0.0  § _ 0.0 % __cm IZ_ Iz b Zl - Uopedipioos pue sbugeapy

yqsel

_ sadladeg ubisaq Jo uoneuipioon

I K [ _ _ L I'sz¢ [ o8 Toorg TozigTovrs Toers [osis Joces [

5102 ‘v) Joquisydog

9AY LBD9 "M
(s1ayyo Aq syuswinoop 1oeU0D pue ubisap) SUEld aufl421eM JO Uoisn|ou| - saojAleg ubise( [euoRIppy

Ajunog swepy



